
8) Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement With Area 63 Productions, LLC. for On-call
Training and RV Repair Services. 

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the agreement
with Area 63 Productions, LLC. to increase compensation from $80,000 to an amount not to
exceed $125,000 for On-Call Training and RV Repair Services in such final form as
approved by the City Attorney and authorize the City Manager to execute change orders not
exceeding a 10% contingency of $12,500 for uncertainties.



 

Page 1 of 2

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Jason Simpson, City Manager

Prepared by: Shannon Buckley, Assistant City Manager

Date: February 27, 2024

Subject: Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement With Area 63 Productions, LLC. for 
On-call Training and RV Repair Services. 

Recommendation 

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the agreement with 
Area 63 Productions, LLC. to increase compensation from $80,000 to an amount not to exceed 
$125,000 for On-Call Training and RV Repair Services in such final form as approved by the City 
Attorney and authorize the City Manager to execute change orders not exceeding a 10% 
contingency of $12,500 for uncertainties.

Background

Area 63 Productions focuses on serving clients' needs in customizing and repairing RVs, 
Airstream trailers, and yurts. Since 2008, Area 63 has had extensive experience in all aspects of 
Airstream trailers, vintage trailers, and general recreational vehicle (RV) systems. Area 63 was 
also one of the first to install solar power on Airstream products. Area 63 has completed many 
restorations and has several long-term modernizations underway. The initial term of the City’s 
agreement with Area 63 Productions expires June 30, 2024.

Discussion

Area 63 Productions' unique and focused abilities and expertise are helping deliver successful 
attraction amenities for Launch Pointe through a planned "Vintage Trailer Camp" or "Airstream 
Village," including the yurts and group camping areas. Their agreement with the City provides on-
call services, including training and on-site consulting to activate yurts and trailers like a boutique 
spa/hotel arrangement. Their staff is uniquely trained in hotel and venue management, focusing 
on customer service, including housekeeping and back-of-house training, and capacity building 
of on-site staff. They will continue to focus on yurts and vintage trailer repairs and training. 



Amendment No. 1 - Area 63 Productions, LLC.

Page 2 of 2

1
0
6
1

Over the past few months, the vintage trailers suffered damage that required more repairs than 
usual. To properly maintain the yurts and trailers for the remainder of the fiscal year, it is 
necessary to increase the amount of Area 63's agreement by $45,000.00. 

Fiscal Impact

The services provided will be funded up to $125,000 from operating budget funds. 

Attachments

Attachment 1 - Amendment No. 1 - Area 63 Productions
  Exhibit A – Proposal
Attachment 2 - Original Agreement - Area 63 Productions 



3
7
1
4
8

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES

Area 63 Productions, LLC

On-Call Training and RV Repair Services

This Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Contractor Services is made and entered into as 
of 2/27/2024, by and between the City of Lake Elsinore, a municipal corporation (“City), and 
Area 63 Productions , a Limited Liability Company (“Contractor”).

RECITALS

A. The City and Contractor have entered into that certain Agreement for Contractor 
Services dated as of 5/9/2023, (the “Original Agreement”). Except as otherwise defined herein, 
all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Original 
Agreement.

B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Contractor in an amount of 
eighty thousand dollars ($80,000).

C. The Original Agreement had a term of one (1) year, commencing on 5/9/2023 and 
ending on 6/30/2024. 

D. The parties now desire to increase the payment for such services as set forth in 
this Amendment No 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth 
herein, City and Consultant agree as follows:

1. Section 3, Compensation, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read in 
its entirety as follows:

Compensation to be paid to Contractor shall be in accordance with the fees 
set forth in Contractor’s Proposal (Exhibit A), which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. In no event shall Contractor’s annual 
compensation exceed one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars and no 
cents ($125,000.00) without additional written authorization from the City.

Notwithstanding any provision of Consultant’s Proposal to the contrary, out 
of pocket expenses set forth in Exhibit A, shall be reimbursed at cost 
without an inflator or administrative charge. Payment by City under this 
Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of defects, even if such defects 
were known to the City at the time of payment.

2. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions 
of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.



3
7
1
4
8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be executed 
on the respective dates set forth below.

“CITY”
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal 
corporation

“CONTRACTOR”
Area 63 Productions, LLC.

City Manager

Date: 

 Uwe Salwender, President  

Date: __

ATTEST:

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

  
Assistant City Manager

Attachments:  Exhibit A – Consultant’s Proposal



EXHIBIT A-1

CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL

[ATTACHED]














































	Staff Report
	Attachment 1 - Amendment No. 1
	Exhibit A - Proposal
	Attachment 2 - Original Agreement

